UNOFFICIAL COPY

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the Transportation Cabinet to erect a sign on
2	United States Route 27 in Lincoln County that proudly proclaims Lincoln County as the
3	Home of Ember Genco, 2018 Little Miss United States.
4	WHEREAS, Ember Genco is the six-year old daughter of Deanna Cooke and Justin
5	Genco; and
6	WHEREAS, Ember Genco attends Danville Montessori School; and
7	WHEREAS, Ember Genco was crowned the 2018 Little Miss US Grand Supreme at
8	the Amerifest National Pageant in Sevierville, Tennessee on July 29, 2018; and
9	WHEREAS, Ember Genco was chosen out of a field of 50 girls ranging in age from
10	4 to 8 years old; and
11	WHEREAS, Ember Genco also won the titles of Miss Kentucky Jr. Princess at the
12	Kentucky International Junior Miss (IJM) Pageant, Little Miss Danville, and Little Miss
13	Boyle County Fair, in 2018; and
14	WHEREAS, Ember Genco will go on to compete in the IJM International and Little
15	Miss Kentucky pageants in 2019;
16	NOW, THEREFORE,
17	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
18	Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within 30 days of the effective date \mathbf{A}
19	of this Resolution, erect a sign on United States Route 27 at the Lincoln County/Pulaski
20	County line that reads "Home of Ember Genco, 2018 Little Miss United States." The
21	sign erected under this Resolution shall remain in place for a minimum of one year.